
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

STUART WOOD and LAURIE WOOD,

Petitioners and Appellants

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Respondent and Appellee

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Supreme Court Case No. 20200052-SC

Court of Appeals Case No. 20180040-CA

Trial Court Case No. 160900437

**REPLY TO APPELLEE RESPONSE TO APPEAL
ON GRANT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
APPELLATE COURT DECISION**

Andrew M Morse #4498
Nathan R. Skeen #12662
SNOW CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 4500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
Telephone: (801) 521-9000
amm@scmlaw.com
nrs@scmlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee

Douglas B. Cannon #4287
Madelyn L. Blanchard #16403
FABIAN VANCOTT
215 South State Street, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 531-8900
Facsimile: (801) 596-2814
dcannon@fabianvancott.com

Craig T. Jacobsen, #5492
Craig T. Jacobsen, Attorney at Law
893 North Marshall Way, STE A
Layton, UT 84041
Telephone: (801) 953-9501
ctjacobsenlegal@gmail.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. UPS OWED A DUTY TO MR. WOOD TO USE REASONABLE CARE TO AVOID CREATING A DANGEROUS CONDITION ON KNS’S PROPERTY WHICH COULD CAUSE INJURY TO PROPERTY USERS LIKE MR. WOOD. 1

 A. A Court Determines Duty by Applying the *Jeffs* Factors at a Broad, Categorical Level. 2

 B. The *Jeffs* Factors Establish UPS Owed a Duty to Property Users to Use Reasonable Care to Avoid Creating Dangerous Conditions on Another’s Property Which Could Injure Property Users. 2

 C. The Non-Delegable Duty Doctrine Does Not Define UPS’s Duty. 9

 D. The *De Jesus* Case Supports the Woods’ Position that KNS’s Actions Should be Analyzed Under a Superseding Cause Analysis, Not a Duty Analysis. 10

 E. UPS’s Duty is Consistent with Sections 383 and 385 of the Restatement of Torts. 12

II. A JURY, NOT A COURT, SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER KNS’S ACTIONS CONSTITUTE A SUPERSEDING CAUSE. 13

 A. A Jury Could Easily Find KNS’s Actions Foreseeable. 14

 B. Utah Precedent Supports Sending this Issue to the Jury. 17

 C. UPS’s Cited Cases Are Distinguishable. 20

 D. Restatement 452 Supports the Woods’ Position that KNS’s Actions Were Not A Superseding Cause. 23

CONCLUSION 24

Certificate of Compliance with Rule Utah Rule of Appellate Procedure 24(a)(11) 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.R. ex rel. Jeffs v. West</i> , 2012 UT 11, 275 P.3d 228.....	passim
<i>Black v. Ga. Southern, etc., R. Co.</i> , 202 Ga.App. 805, 807, 415 S.E.2d 705 (1992).....	21
<i>Braun v. New Hope Twp.</i> , 2002 S.D. 67, ¶ 31, 646 N.W.2d 737, 744.....	24
<i>De Jesus Adorno v. Browning Ferris Indus. of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 121 (D.P.R.), <i>aff'd</i> (citation omitted)	11, 12, 23
<i>DiRago v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 860 (3d Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Ethridge v. Nicholson</i> , 80 Ga.App. 693, 696, 57 S.E.2d 231 (1950).....	21
<i>Godesky v. Provo City Corp.</i> , 690 P.2d 541, 544 (Utah 1984).....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Harris v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 671 P.2d 217 (Utah 1983).....	passim
<i>Hill v. Superior Prop. Mgmt. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2013 UT 60, 321 P.3d 1054.....	12, 13
<i>Lynch v. Norton Const., Inc.</i> , 861 P.2d 1095 (Wyo. 1993).....	20
<i>Mower v. Baird</i> , 2018 UT 29, 422 P.3d 837, 843, <i>as corrected</i> , (July 11, 2018).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Pantalone v. Advanced Energy Delivery Systems, Inc.</i> , 694 A.2d 1213, 1214 (R.I. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2018 UT 25, 422 P.3d 815	9, 10
<i>Seely v. Loyd H. Johnson Const. Co.</i> , 220 Ga. App. 719, 722, 470 S.E.2d 283 (1996)...	21, 22
<i>Sisco v. Broce Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 1 F. App'x 420 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Van Buskirk v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.</i> , 760 F.2d 481, 496 (3d Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Walsh v. Israel Couture Post, No. 2274 V.F.W. of the U.S.</i> , 542 A.2d 1094, 1096 (R.I. 1988).....	22, 23
<i>Williams v. Melby</i> , 699 P.2d 723, 729 (Utah 1985)	8, 19
<i>Wood v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.</i> , 2019 UT App 168, 453 P.3d 949, reh'g denied (Dec. 19, 2019), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Wood v. UPS</i> , 462 P.3d 797 (Utah 2020).	passim

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-818(4)(a).....	7, 9
---------------------------------------	------

Rules

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 383 (1965)	12, 13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 385 (1965)	12, 13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 447 (1965)	1, 13, 20, 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 452 (1965)	23, 24
